## **INVITATION TO BID**

For

## MORROW COUNTY NORTH END TRANSFER STATION SCALE PIT FOUNDATION PROJECT MORROW COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT MORROW COUNTY, OREGON May, 2018

Sealed Bids for the "MORROW COUNTY NORTH END TRANSFER STATION SCALE PIT

**FOUNDATION PROJECT**" will be received by the Morrow County Public Works Department, 365 West Highway 74 (P.O. Box 428), Lexington, Oregon, 97839, until 3:00 p.m. local time on Thursday, May 24, 2018. The bids will be publicly opened and read at the Morrow County Public Works Department, 365 West Highway 74, Lexington, Oregon, at 4:00 p.m. local time on Thursday, May 24, 2018. First Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Forms will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on date of the bid opening.

The County may reject any bid not in compliance with all prescribed public bidding procedures and requirements, and may reject for good cause any or all bids upon a finding of the County that it is in the public interest to do so. The bidder must be registered with the Construction Contractors Board.

The work will consist of constructing concrete base and walls as shown in the Project Plans titled "NORTH END TRANSFER STATION SCALE PIT FOUNDATION". The contractor will construct the form work and provide, haul and place concrete reinforcing steel and structural concrete according to the Project Plans. Morrow County Public Works Department will perform all site preparation, excavations and backfill as required.

The work will consist of, but may not be limited to, the following total estimated unit cost quantities:

Mobilization, Lump Sum,1; Steel Reinforcing for Concrete, 1920 Lbs; Concrete (3300 psi), 31 Cu. Yds:

This is a MORROW COUNTY Project by and through THE MORROW COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, fully funded by Morrow County and is subject to the current Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries (BOLI) Prevailing Wage Rates.

A Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of the bid amount is required with the proposal. Performance and Payment Bonds in the amount of the contract bid amount will be required of the successful bidder.

The contractor will not be required to have an asbestos abatement license under ORS 468A.720.

Plans and Bidding Documents may be obtained at online at <a href="http://www.co.morrow.or.us/rfps">http://www.co.morrow.or.us/rfps</a> or by contacting the Morrow County Public Works Department at (541) 989-9500.

For additional information, questions or concerns, contact Sandi Pointer by e-mail at <a href="mailto:spointer@co.morrow.or.us">spointer@co.morrow.or.us</a> or by phone at (541) 989-9500.

MORROW COUNTY is an equal opportunity employer.

Matt Scrivner Morrow County Public Works Director.